
TENDER  
 

FOR 
 
DISPOSAL OF SCRAP- IRON SCRAP, AND HYDRAULIC RAMS AND 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS OF JACK UP BARGE (EXCEPT SPUDS) 
 

ON 
 

“AS IS WHERE IS” BASIS 
 
 
 

M/s. DBM GEOTECHNICS & CONSTRUCTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED 
B/301, Centaur House, Shantinagar Industrial Estate, Vakola, Santacruz East, Mumbai-400055 

 
Abhijit Bisen – 9136638843 
Ashwin Patro – 8108120508 

 
Uday G. Bhogate 

(Surveyor & Loss Assessors) 
9820645692 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 12 



INDEX 
 

S. 
Description Page No. No.   

   

1 Notice Inviting Tender 3,4 
   

2 Instructions to the 5,6 Tenderers   
   

3 Form of Tender 7,8 
   

4 
Commercial and  General 

    9,10 Terms & Conditions   
   

5 Offer format (Annexure-A) 11 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 12 



NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Sealed tenders are invited for disposal of old salvaged Jack up Barge (except spuds) consisting 
of scrap- iron scrap, and scrap of Hydraulic pipes and miscellaneous items of Jack up Barge, on 
“as is where is” basis. The damaged items can be inspected at M/s. DBM Geotechnics & 
Constructions Private Limited, L-63, MIDC, Taloja, Tal.: Panvel, Dist.: Raigad, Maharashtra- 
410208. Tender shall be accepted up to 1:30 PM on 20.07.2019 with the Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousands Only) vide Demand Draft 
favouring DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd payable at Mumbai.  
 
Tender will be opened at 10:00 AM on 22.07.2019) at following address.  
 
M/s. UBA Insurance Surveyors and Loss Assessors LLP, A/002 Harsh Kaushal Bldg. No. 1 CHS, 
Ground Floor, Opposite Ashok Hospital, Near Ashok Van, Shiv Vallabh Road, Dahisar East, 
Mumbai, 400068 (Maharashtra), Ph. No. 9870011618. 
 
Offers without above mentioned EMD in the form of Demand Draft shall not be considered 
for participation. Company reserves the right to cancel one or all tenders without assigning 
the reasons thereof. 

 
The details are as summarized below:- 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Items 

a) Name of the Stock: 
 

1. Iron scrap.  
2. Hydraulic Equipment scrap. 

b) Procedure for 
quoting price 

The offer price shall be quoted in lump sum for total scarp and 
not on per ton basis. For guidelines alone we will disclose the 
designed weight at the time of manufacturing the Jack up 
barge.  

c) Earnest  Money 
Deposit (EMD) along  
with tender  

 Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousands Only) in the 
form of Demand Draft favouring DBM Geotechnics & 
Constructions Pvt Ltd payable at Mumbai.   

d) Cost of Tender 
Document 

 Nil 

e) Scrap Lifting Time  Within 07 days from the date of awarding the Tender 
f) Last date of 

submission of 
completed tender 
documents 

   
 Up to 1:30 PM on 20.07.2019  

g) Date of opening  On 22.07.2019 at 11:00 AM 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 12 



1. Tender Documents may be downloaded from the website of M/s. UBA Insurance 
Surveyors and Loss Assessors LLP, www.udaynassociates.com. Completed tender forms 
should accompany EMD of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousands Only) in the 
form of crossed Demand Draft in favour of “DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd” 
payable at Mumbai. 

 
2. The tender document shall be submitted up to 01.30 PM on 20.07.2019  to the office 

of M/s. UBA Insurance Surveyors and Loss Assessors LLP, A/102 Harsh Kaushal Bldg. No. 
1 CHS, Shiv Vallabh Road, Dahisar East, Mumbai, 400068 (Maharashtra), Ph. No. 
9870011618. 

 
3. M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Private Limited reserves the right to reject all 

or any tender wholly or partly without assigning any reason whatsoever 
 

 
 
 
For M/s. UBA Insurance Surveyors and Loss Assessors LLP 
 
 
 
 
Uday G. Bhogate – 9820645692 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4 of 12 



 
 
 

INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERERS 
 
The Tender shall be submitted in accordance with these instructions and any tender not 
conforming with the instructions as under is liable to be rejected. These instructions shall 
form the part of the tender and contract. 
 

1) The tender should be submitted in  sealed cover super scribed as  
“Tender for scrap- iron scrap, Hydraulic equipment and miscellaneous items of 
Jack up Barge (except spuds)”. 

 
2) The Tender shall be submitted along with EMD of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty 

Five Thousands Only) in the form of the Demand Draft in favour of “DBM 
Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd” payable at Mumbai. 

 
3) The tender shall be completed in all respect and should be signed with date by the 

Authorized Signatory of the tenderer on all the pages. 
 

4) The offer price shall be quoted for the scrap on lumpsum basis on “as is where is” 
basis excluding government taxes and duties. The taxes & duties should be 
mentioned separately in the offer document. 

 
5) Tenderers are free to inspect the Scrap at the premises of M/s. DBM Geotechnics 

& Constructions Private Limited, L-63, MIDC, Taloja, Tal.: Panvel, Dist.: Raigad, 
Maharashtra- 410208. from 11.00 AM to 4.00 PM on any working day from 
Monday to Friday w.e.f. 12.07.2019 to 19.07.2019. 

 
6) The tender shall be awarded based on the highest offer received for the entire 

scrap material. In other words, the successful bidder would be decided for entire 
lot based on the highest offer received.  

 
7) Procedure for disposal of Scrap: 

a) The successful Tenderer shall deposit a lump sum amount in Rupees for the 
entire lot of scrap as detailed under by way of Demand Draft in favour of DBM 
Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd payable at Mumbai towards the cost of 
Scrap within seven working days from the date of awarding the Tender. 

 
The details of lump sum amount to be paid for the entire category of scrap. 
 

 
 
 

Page 5 of 12 



 
The approx. quantity for individual category of scrap is given in the table under: 

 
Sr. No. Description of scrap Approx. quantity (in metric Ton) for 

payment of Lump sum amount 

1 
Iron Scrap, Hydraulic equipment 

scrap (excluding spuds) 
106 MT (approx. designed weight 

at the time of manufacturing) 
 

b. It may be noted that the quantity as mentioned in above is the designed weight. 
 

c. The truck/tempo/crane/lifting appliances for Scrap lifting and transporting (for 
removal) shall be arranged by the successful tenderer at their cost. The successful 
tenderer shall have to make arrangement for loading of scrap to truck/ tempo at 
their cost and DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Private Limited shall not pay 
any charges for the same. 
 

d. Prior to the loading of scrap on the Truck/Tempo, the empty Truck/Tempo shall 
be inspected by official of M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Private 
Limited. 

 
e. The loaded truck would again be inspected by officials of M/s. DBM Geotechnics 

& Constructions Private Limited.  
 

8) Tenderers shall submit with its Tender their Complete KYC inter alia inclusive of; 
(1) PAN Card 
(2) GST Registration Certificate 
(3) Bank Details  
(4) Owner’s Aadhar Card 

 
 

 
We confirm with our acceptance to the instructions given above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDERER’S NAME & SIGNATURE WITH SEAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6 of 12 



 
FORM OF TENDER 

 
To, 
M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Private Limited 
B/301, Centaur House,  
Shantinagar Industrial Estate, Vakola,  
Santacruz East, Mumbai-400055. 
Abhijit Bisen – 9136638843 
Ashwin Patro – 8108120508 
 
Subject: Offer for disposal of iron scrap, Hydraulic equipment and miscellaneous items of 
Jack up Barge (except spuds) on “as is where is basis”. 
 
Dear Sir,  
 
HAVING EXAMINED AND PERSUED THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS 
 

1. Notice Inviting Tender  
2. Instruction To The Tenderers  
3. Form Of Tender 
4. Commercial & General Terms & Conditions 

 
I/We hereby submit our quoted rates in the enclosed format of “Offer format” as Annexure-A. 
 
The validity of the offer is 30 days from the last date of submission of tender i.e. the offer for 
scrap is valid till 18.08.2019 
 
I/We agree with our acceptance for: 
 
1) A sum Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five Thousand only) is enclosed herewith in form of 

Demand Draft No…………. Dated……………drawn on ………………………………….( bank name) 
towards Earnest Money Deposit in favour of “DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd” 
payable at Mumbai. 

 
2) Earnest money deposit will be refunded to us without any interest, if our tender is 

unsuccessful. If our tender is successful, the EMD amount will be retained as part of the 
Offered amount. 

 
3) I/We agree that the price quoted in ‘Offer format” as enclosed as annexure- A is excluding 

of taxes, duties and other government levies as applicable on the sale of scrap. The 
applicable taxes, duties and other government levies have been separately mentioned by 
us in our offer. 

 
 

Page 7 of 12 



 
4) In the event of my success in tender, the EMD will be retained as part payment of Offered 

amount and I/We will pay the balance lump sum amount in Rupees as detailed in 
“INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERERS”, REFER PARA 7 by way of Demand Draft in favour of 
“DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd” payable at Mumbai towards the cost of Scrap 
(106 MT approx.) within 7 (Seven) working days from the date of awarding the order. 
 

5) I/We agree that the quantity as mentioned against lumpsum of scrap in Para 7 of 
INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERERS shall be treated as approximate designed quantity and 
it is provided only for guidance.  

 
6) I/We shall have to make all arrangements for loading of scrap to truck/ tempo and 

transportation at our cost.  
 
7) I/We agree to lift the whole lot of scrap and not a part thereof failing which M/s. DBM 

Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd will be at a liberty to terminate the Tender, forfeit 
the amount till then paid including the EMD deposited by me/us. 

 
8) I/We agree that in the event of failure to deposit lump sum amount as detailed in Para  7 

of INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERERS within stipulated time of 7 (Seven) days period from 
the date of awarding the order, you shall be at liberty to forfeit the Earnest Money Deposit. 

 
9) We agree that officials of M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd reserves the 

right to reject the tender wholly or partially without assigning any reasons. 
 

10) Tenderers shall submit their Complete KYC. 
i) PAN Copy 
ii) GST Registration Certificate 
iii) Bank Details  
iv) Owner Aadhar Card  

 
 
I/We have thoroughly read the “Form of Tender (2 pages)” and confirm with our acceptance to 
all terms & conditions without any deviation. 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDERER’S NAME & SIGNATURE WITH SEAL 
 
 
 
Enclosed duly filled Annexure-A 
 
 
 

 
Page 8 of 12 



COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 
Sealed tenders are invited for disposal of old salvaged Jack up Barge (except spuds) consisting of 
scrap- iron scrap, and scrap of Hydraulic pipes and miscellaneous items of Jack up Barge, on “as is 
where is” basis. The Scrap is available for inspection at M/s DBM Geotechnics & Constructions 
Private Limited, L-63, MIDC, Taloja, Tal.: Panvel, Dist.: Raigad, Maharashtra- 410208 as per the 
following terms & conditions: 
 
1. Tenderers shall submit their offers in a sealed cover super described as “Tender for scrap- iron 

scrap, Hydraulic equipment and miscellaneous items of Jack up Barge (except spuds)” at M/s. 
UBA Insurance Surveyors and Loss Assessors LLP, A/002 Harsh Kaushal Bldg. No. 1 CHS, Ground 
Floor, Opposite Ashok Hospital, Near Ashok Van, Shiv Vallabh Road, Dahisar East, Mumbai, 
400068 (Maharashtra), Ph. No. 9870011618. before 1:30 P.M. on 20.07.2019.  

 
2. The Tender should be accompanied with the Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Thousands Only) in the form of a Demand Draft in favour of “DBM Geotechnics & 
Constructions Pvt Ltd” payable at Mumbai. No cash shall be accepted. The offers without 
Earnest Money Deposit will be rejected. 

 
3. While preparing its offers, the tenderers shall take into account the cost of labour, loading & 

cartage etc. for taking delivery from the premises of M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions 
Private Limited, L-63, MIDC, Taloja, Tal.: Panvel, Dist.: Raigad, Maharashtra- 410208. In this 
regard no claim what so ever shall be entertained by the M/s. DBM Geotechnics & 
Constructions Private Limited, B/301, Centaur House, Shantinagar Industrial Estate, Vakola, 
Santacruz East, Mumbai-400055 (Maharashtra). M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions 
Private Limited shall hand over the scrap to successful tenderers on the place where it is 
actually lying presently in the Yard. 
 

4. The successful Tenderer shall bear the cost of loading the Truck/Tempo and transporting out 
of the premised of M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Private Limited. 
 

5. The validity of the offer shall be of 30 days from the last date of submission of the offer i.e. the 
offer of scrap is valid till 18.08.2019. 

 
6. The officer of M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Private Limited reserves all the rights to 

accept or reject any or all the offers. The decision of the officer of M/s. DBM Geotechnics & 
Constructions Private Limited shall be final and binding on the Tenderers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 9 of 12 



 
 

7. The tenders will be opened at M/s. UBA Insurance Surveyors and Loss Assessors LLP, A/002 
Harsh Kaushal Bldg. No. 1 CHS, Ground Floor, Opposite Ashok Hospital, Near Ashok Van, Shiv 
Vallabh Road, Dahisar East, Mumbai, 400068 (Maharashtra). at 10:00 AM on 22.07.2019. The 
Tenderers or their authorized representatives (One person only) may be present at the time of 
opening of the tender. 
 

8. The EMD deposited by the successful Tenderer shall be retained as part of the Offered amount. 
If the successful tenderer not removing/ lifting the complete lot within 7 (Seven) days then 
M/s. DBM Geotechnics and Constructions Private Limited reserves the right to forfeit the 
amount till then paid by the successful tenderer including the EMD. The EMD of unsuccessful 
Tenderers will be refunded within one month after announcement of the decision and no 
interest will be payable on this account. 

 
9. The successful Tenderers shall pay lump  sum  amount  in  Rupees as detailed in PARA 7 of 

“INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERERS” by way of Demand Draft in favour of M/s. DBM 
Geotechnics & Constructions Pvt Ltd payable at Mumbai towards the cost of Scrap (approx. 
106 MT) within 7 (Seven) working days from the date of awarding the order. It may be noted 
that the quantity as mentioned in Para 7 of Instructions to Tenderers shall be treated as 
approximate designed quantity and provided for the purpose of guidance. 

 
10. All responsibility related to labour P.F., ESI, Insurance etc. or any taxes as applicable will be of 

the successful Tenderers. M/s. DBM Geotechnics & Constructions Private Limited shall not be 
responsible for the same. 
 

11. The scrap is being sold on “AS IS WHERE IS” basis. The scrap is being sold on the assumption 
that the Tenderers have inspected them and know what they are buying and the principles of 
“CAVEAT EMPTOR” shall apply and no reliance must be placed on any description of the scrap. 
 

12. All the communication shall be addressed to: 
 

M/s. DBM GEOTECHNICS & CONSTRUCTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED 
B/301, Centaur House, Shantinagar Industrial Estate, Vakola, Santacruz East, Mumbai-400055 

Abhijit Bisen – 9136638843 
Ashwin Patro – 8108120508 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10 of 12 



 
 
 

13. In case of any disputes or disagreements, the matter shall be resolved by arbitration as per the 
prevailing Arbitration and Conciliation Act (1996), wherein the Sole Arbitrator shall be 
appointed by the firm M/s. DBM Geotechnics and Constructions Private Limited and the 
arbitration shall be conducted at Mumbai. In the event of any dispute the legal matter shall be 
subjected to the jurisdiction of Mumbai Court only. 

 
We confirm with our acceptance to the Commercial and General Terms & 
Conditions (two pages) as given above. 

 
 
 
 
 

TENDERER’S NAME & SIGNATURE WITH SEAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 11 of 12 



 
 
 

ANNEXURE-A  

OFFER FORMAT 
  

After carrying out the inspection of the scrap, I/We offer our price for the scrap on “as is where is” 
basis as detailed hereunder: 
 
We offer Rupees ___________________________  
(in words_______________________________________________________________________)                                                                                                        
on lump sum basis towards the scrap. 
I/We agree to pay taxes & govt. levies separately and independently to the concerned authorities 
extra to the above quoted price. 
I/We confirm that I/We have clearly understood the details/ terms as specified in: 
Notice Inviting Tender 
Instructions to the Tenderers 
Form of Tender 
Commercial & General Terms & Conditions of the Tender and agreed for their compliance in 
totality, of all the above, without any deviation. 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDERER’S NAME & SIGNATURE WITH SEAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12 of 12 


